The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and assets / liabilities of the Company.

40 REMUNERATION TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVES

40.1 The Chief Executive and Executive Director have not drawn any remuneration.

40.2 The Chief Executive is provided with free use of company maintained cars in accordance with his entitlements.

40.3

40.4 Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive and Executive Director have not drawn any board and its committees attendance fees from the company.

The Chief Executive, Executives and their families are also covered under group life and hospitalization insurance. A director is also covered
under group hospitalization scheme.

(Percentage)

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased / (increased) profit for the year by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on
the same basis for 2019.

Profit or loss 100 bp

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018
--------------------------------------------------------------------- Rupees ---------------------------------------------------------------------

Managerial Remuneration -   -   -   -   43,185,102  42,077,957  43,185,102  42,077,957
Gratuity -   -   -   -   -   2,719,974   -   2,719,974
Provident fund -   -   -   -   2,604,275   2,500,561   2,604,275   2,500,561
Meeting fees -   -   380,000   360,000   -   -   380,000   360,000
Full and final settlement -   -   -   -   19,179,952  544,343   19,179,952  544,343
Other benefits -   -   -   -   8,824,370   8,738,826   8,824,370   8,738,826

-   -   380,000   360,000   73,793,699  56,581,661  74,173,699  56,941,661

No. of persons 1 1   4 4   16 11   21   16

Chief Executive Directors Executives Total

ANNUAL REPORT 201982

41 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

41.1 Transactions during the year:

Name Nature of Basis of Nature of 2019 2018
relationship relationship transaction (Rupees) (Rupees)

Associated Common
undertaking directorship

1,611,892,242   1,532,748,256

114,525,934   113,149,440

Associated Common
undertaking directorship (1,065,358)   2,244,366

Associated Common
undertaking directorship

769,200   -

1,730,684   -

Key management personnel Related parties Executives Remuneration and benefits 36,595,071   31,119,659

41.2 Contributions to the employee retirement benefit funds are made in accordance with the terms of employee retirement benefit schemes.

41.3

42 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The related parties comprise of associated undertakings, key management personnel and post employment benefit plan. The Company in the
normal course of business carries out transactions with various related parties. All transactions with related parties are under agreed terms /
contractual arrangements.

Premier Agencies Sale of goods - net off discount